 © Copyright 2021 Ford Motor Company
David J. Johnson         Ford Motor Company
Director           P. O. Box 1904
Service Engineering Operations       Dearborn, Michigan 48121
Ford Customer Service Division
September 24, 2021
TO: All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT: Customer Satisfaction Program 21B04

access needed for upper bracket)
MT21B04J Up to 20 Hours
PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION
NOTE: 60” CA and Non 60” CA, this is referencing the measurement from cab to axle for the various
frame lengths and cab configurations. 60" from cab to axle and over 60" from cab to axle. See page 2
of technical instruction or ordering guide for further details to find frame length and which frame length
are 60CA or Non 60CA.
Part Number  Description
Order
Quantity
Claim
Quantity
LC3Z-5019-G Upper and Lower Bracket Kit Non 60” CA 1 1
LC3Z-5019-H Upper and Lower Bracket Kit 60” CA 1 1
LC3Z-5019-J Lower Bracket Kit Non 60” CA 1 1
LC3Z-5019-K Lower Bracket Kit 60” CA 1 1
PM-13-A Motorcraft High Temperature Anti Corrosion
MISC. OTHER
Obtain Locally
Anchor Cutting Lube (or equivalent)